

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

OLYMPIC AIRWAYS,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

RUBINA HUSAIN, ETC., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF PETITIONER OLYMPIC AIRWAYS**

---

ANDREW J. HARAKAS

*Counsel of Record*

DIANE WESTWOOD WILSON

CONDON & FORSYTH LLP

685 Third Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(212) 490-9100

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Olympic Airways*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	1
TREATY INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Nature of the Case .....	2
B. Statement of the Relevant Facts . . . . .	4
C. The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the District Court.....	7
D. The Decision of the Court of Appeals..	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11

	PAGE
I. THE “ACCIDENT” STANDARD CREATED BY THE COURT BELOW IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THE LANGUAGE, STRUCTURE AND NATURE OF AIR CARRIER LIABILITY CREATED BY THE WARSAW CONVENTION .....	11
A. The Principles of Treaty Interpretation .....	13
B. Negligence Is Irrelevant To The Accident Inquiry Because The Treaty’s Founders Intended Carrier Liability To Be Presumed If There Was An “Accident”....	14
The Twin Goals of the Warsaw Convention .....	14
The Nature of Liability Created by the Warsaw Convention .....	15
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW VIOLATES THE THREE BASIC TENETS OF SAKS .....	16
A. A Failure To Act Is Not An “Event Or Happening” .....	18
B. An Injury That Results From The Passenger’s Internal Reaction To The Usual And Normal Operation Of The Aircraft Is Not Caused By An “Accident” .....	21

	PAGE
C. A Carrier's Failure To Take Action To Avert An Internal Injury That Allegedly Occurred During The Course Of A Normal Flight Is Not An "Accident" ...	25
III. THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW IMPROPERLY NULLIFIES THE RESULT MANDATED BY <i>TSENG</i> AND <i>SAKS</i> .....	28
IV. THE CONTRACTING PARTIES' POST-RATIFICATION UNDERSTANDING OF ARTICLE 17 CONFIRMS THAT THE "ACCIDENT" PRECONDITION TO LIABILITY CANNOT BE MET WHERE THE ALLEGED INJURY RESULTS FROM THE PASSENGER'S STATE OF HEALTH.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abramson v. Japan Airlines, Co., Ltd.</i> , 739 F.2d 130 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blansett v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D. Tex. 2002), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 03-40545 (5th Cir. April 24, 2003) .....	29
<i>Carey v. United Airlines</i> , 255 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28, 30
<i>Carey v. United Airlines</i> , 77 F. Supp.2d 1165 (D. Or. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 255 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989) .....	14
<i>Day v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 528 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	18n
<i>Eastern Airlines v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991).....	13, 14, 30
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evangelinos v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	18n
<i>Fischer v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 1064 (N.D. Ill. 1985) .....	21n

	PAGE
<i>Fishman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7, 19, 20
<i>Fishman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 938 F. Supp. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 132 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Fulop v. Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	29n
<i>Fulop v. Malev Hungarian Airlines</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 651 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	29
<i>Gupta v. Austrian Airlines</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (N.D. Ill. 2002) .....	29
<i>Hipolito v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 861984 (4th Cir. July 31, 2001) .....	21n
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2215 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (N.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2215 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Air Disaster at Lockerbie, Scotland</i> <i>on Dec. 21, 1988</i> , 928 F.2d 1267 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of Sept. 1,</i> <i>1983</i> , 932 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>Kemelman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 576, 740 N.Y.S.2d 434 (N.Y. App. Div. 2002) .....	29



	PAGE
<i>Krys v. Lufthansa German Airlines</i> , 119 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Krystal v. British Overseas Airways Corp.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 1322 (C.D. Cal. 1975) - .....	18n
<i>Langadinos v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>MacDonald v. Air Canada</i> , 439 F.2d 140 2 (1st Cir. 1971) .....	19n
<i>McCaskey v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D. Tex. 2001 ).....	29
<i>Oliver v. Scandinavian Airlines System</i> , 17 Av. Cas. (CCH) 18,283 (M.D. 1983).....	19n
<i>Rajcoorar v. Air India Ltd.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 324 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	21n
<i>Scherer v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 54 A.D.2d 636, 387 N.Y.S.2d 580 (N.Y. App. Div. 1976) .....	19n
<i>Schneider v. Swiss Air Transport Co. Ltd.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 15 (D. Me. 1988).....	20
<i>Seguritan v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 658, 446 N.Y.S.2d 397 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> 57 N.Y.2d 767 (N.Y. 1982) .....	21n
<i>Sidhu v. British Airways</i> , [1997] 2 Lloyd's Rep. 76, 1996 WL 109219 7 (House of Lords) (U.K.).....	15, 30, 31
<i>Tandon v. United Air Lines</i> , 926 F. Supp. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	21n

	PAGE
<i>Tseng v. El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd.</i> , 122 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999) .....	20n
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996) .....	13, 14, 30
<b>Treaties, Statutes and Agreements:</b>	
Agreement Relating to Liability Limitations of the Warsaw Convention and the Hague Protocol, CAB Agreement 18900, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in note following</i> 49 U.S.C. § 40105 (approved by CAB Order E-23680, May 13, 1966, 31 Fed. Reg. 7302).....	3
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules for Carriage by Air, opened for signature on 28 May 1999, DCW Doc. No. 57 (ICAO) (not in force) (“Montreal Convention”) .....	35
Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Transportation by Air, October 12, 1929, 49 Stat. 3000, T.S. No. 876, 137 L.N.T.S. 11 (1934), <i>reprinted in note following</i> 49 U.S.C.A. § 40105 (1997) (“Warsaw Convention”) .....	<i>passim</i>
Protocol to Amend the Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Carriage by Air Signed at Warsaw 12 October 1929, 478 U.N. T.S. 371, ICAO Doc. 7686-LC/140 (signed at The Hague, 28 September 1955 and entered into force 1 August 1963).....	34

Protocol to Amend the Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules Relating to International Carriage by Air Signed at Warsaw 12 October 1929 as Amended by the Protocol Done at the Hague on 28 September 1955, ICAO Doc. 8932 (signed at Guatemala City, 8 March 1971) (not in force) .....	34, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330 .....	3, 7n
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	3n
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	7n

#### **Other Authorities:**

<i>Second International Conference on Private Aeronautical Law, Oct. 4-12, 1929, Minutes</i> (R. Horner & D. Legrez transl. 1975) (“Warsaw Minutes”) .....	15, 16, 26
---	------------

ICAO Legal Committee, <i>Minutes and Documents of the Fourth Session</i> , <i>Montreal, 7 June–18 June 1949, Report of the Sub-Committee on the Revision of the Warsaw Convention,</i> ICAO Doc. 6027-LC/124 (1949).....	32
--	----

	PAGE
ICAO Legal Committee, <i>Minutes and Documents of the Eighth Session, Madrid, Spain, 11 September–28 September 1951</i> , ICAO Doc. 7229-LC/133 (1951).....	33
ICAO Legal Committee, <i>Minutes and Documents of the Ninth Session, Rio de Janeiro, 25 August–12 September 1953</i> , ICAO Doc. 7450-LC/136-1 (1954)....	33, 34
ICAO, <i>Documents of the International Conference on Air Law, Guatemala City</i> , ICAO Doc. 9040-LC/167-2 (1972)....	34
<i>Message of the President of the United States Transmitting The Montreal Convention of 1999</i> , Treaty Doc. 106-45 (Sept. 6, 2000).....	35
Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, “ <i>Message from the President of the United States Transmitting a Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules</i> ,” Sen. Exec. Doc. No. G, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess. 3-4 (1934) (reprinted in 1934 U.S. Av. Rep. 240) .....	15, 16
<i>Report of the U.S. Delegation to the Eighth Session of the Legal Committee of ICAO, Madrid, Spain, September 1951</i> (Emmory T. Nunneley, Jr., Chairman, U.S. Delegation), <i>excerpts reprinted in 19 J.A.L.C. 70</i> (1952) .....	33n

	PAGE
John J. Ide, <i>History and Accomplishments of</i> C.I.T.E.J.A., 3 J. Air L. & Com. 27 (1932) .	14n
Andreas F. Lowenfeld & Alan I. Mendelson, <i>The United States and the Warsaw</i> <i>Convention</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 497 (1967) ...	14n
